

CS 23/23

PIYUSH KUMAR SINGH Vs. LOUKESH GAUR AND ORS.

10/03/2023

Pr. Sh. F.Khan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Summons sent to defendant no. 1 received back unserved with the report that he is not residing at the given address.

None for defendant no. 2 despite service on the last date. I proceed ex-parte against him.

Regarding service of defendant no. 1, Ld. Counsel requests for service by way of publication U/o 5 Rule 20 CPC.

In view of the facts and circumstances, defendant no. 1 be served by way of publication in Newspaper 'Veer Arjun' on completion of necessary formalities.

Put up for further proceedings on 28/04/2023.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
10/03/2023 (as)