

CS 23/23

PIYUSH KUMAR SINGH Vs. LOUKESH GAUR AND ORS.

24.10.2024

Present: Sh. F. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

None for the defendant no. 1.

Defendant no. 2 has already been proceeded ex-parte vide order dated 10.03.2023.

None for defendant no. 3.

PW-1 Sh. Piyush Kumar Singh and PW-2 Sh. Dinesh Kumar are present.

As none is present on behalf of defendant no. 1, be awaited.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/24.10.2024

(At 12:30 p.m.)

Present: Sh. F. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

None for the defendant no. 1.

Defendant no. 2 has already been proceeded ex-parte vide order dated 10.03.2023.

None for defendant no. 3.

PW-1 Sh. Piyush Kumar Singh and PW-2 Sh. Dinesh Kumar are present.

Today the matter is listed for cross-examination of PW-1, PW-2 and PW-3.

There has been no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 3 since 03.02.2023. On 03.02.2023 one official on

Contd/-

behalf of defendant no. 3 namely Sh. Ram Kumar appeared and submitted that defendant no. 3 does not want to file any specific written statement.

In view of the said fact and non-representation on behalf of the defendant no. 3, right of defendant no. 3 to cross-examine PW-1, PW-2 and PW-3 is hereby closed.

On the last date of hearing, there was no representation on behalf of defendant no. 1 and one last and final opportunity was granted to the defendant no. 1 to cross-examine the above said PW-1, PW-2 and PW-3, subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be deposited in DLSA, East, KKD Courts, Delhi. Today also there is no representation on behalf of defendant no. 1 despite several calls. Receipt of the previous cost is also not filed. It seems that defendant no. 1 is also not interested in cross examining PW-1, PW-2 and PW-3, therefore right of defendant no. 1 to cross-examine the said PWs is also closed.

The evidence affidavit of DW, if any be filed within two weeks from today with advance copy of the same to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Put up for DE on **09.12.2024**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/24.10.2024