

CS 23/23
PIYUSH KUMAR SINGH
Vs.
LOUKESH GAUR AND ORS.

29.05.2026

Present : None.

Put up for orders at **4:00 PM**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/29.05.2026

At 4:00 PM:

Vide separate order of even date announced in the open Court, the suit filed by the plaintiff is partly decreed as follows:

(1) A decree of specific performance is passed in favour of the plaintiff and against Defendants No.1 and 2 thereby directing them to perform all necessary acts, execute all requisite documents, provide OTP/authentication and cooperate with the plaintiff for transfer of registration of vehicle bearing No. DL1ZC3787, Maruti Swift Dzire Tour, in favour of the plaintiff.

(2) Defendants No.1 and 2 are directed to appear before the concerned RTO, as and when required, for completion of transfer formalities.

(3) Defendant No.3 is directed to process and effect transfer of registration of the aforesaid vehicle in favour of the plaintiff upon compliance of statutory requirements.

(4) Defendants No.1 and 2 are directed to clear all traffic challans and liabilities pertaining to the period prior to 03.04.2022.

(5) Defendants No.1 and 2 are permanently restrained from transferring, alienating or creating any third-party interest in the vehicle bearing registration No. DL1ZC3787.

Cost of suit is also awarded in favour of plaintiff.

Decree sheet be prepared accordingly.

File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/29.05.2026